InfraMation 2004 Proceedings                                                                            ITC 104 A 2004-07-27
Minimize Downtime and Costly Repairs
with the Use of Temperature Tracking
Elizabeth R. Patterson
United States Steel Corporation
ABSTRACT
With the onset of a predictive maintenance program using infrared thermography to track temperature,
downtime has been prevented due to failure of blast furnace upper assemblies, enabling management to

easier to track which upper assemblies have the highest maximum temperature. Graphs are also used to
track the upper assemblies’ hot spot progression (Fig. 7). Because the hot spot seemed to move around the
upper assembly, a numbering system was developed (Fig. 8).
Figure 7. Temperature tracking of upper assembly hot spot progression
InfraMation 2004 Proceedings                                                                            ITC 104 A 2004-07-27
ASSEMBLY #
REPORT # DATE 18 19 21 22 23 24 25
1046 1/9/2003 2 6 1 6 2,6
1042 1/3/2003 2 6 1 1,6 3 2
1038 12/26/2002 1 6 4
1034 12/18/2002 1 6 2
1030 12/11/2002 2 6 1 6 2
1022 12/2/2002 2 6 1 6 2
1017 11/25/2002 2 6 1 4 2
987 11/4/2002 6 1 4 2
982 10/30/2002 2 6 1 4 2
967 10/22/2002 6 1 4,FLB 2
958 10/15/2002 6 1 1,4,FLB 2
952 10/8/2002 6 1 4,FLB 2
944 10/1/2002 6 1 FLB 2
932 9/24/2002 6 1 4,FLB 2
925 9/19/2002 1 1,4,FLB 2
913 9/9/2002 6 1 1,10 1,2
911 9/6/2002 6 1 1,10 1,2
908 9/5/2002 1 1,4 2
902 8/29/2002 1
897 8/27/2002 1
895 8/22/2002 6 1 2
887 8/12/2002 1 5 2,3
875 7/25/2002 1 5 3
850 7/9/2002 6 1 FUF 6 2,3
843 7/2/2002 6 1 FUF 6 2,3
836 6/26/2002 6 1 FUF 6 2,3
832 6/19/2002 6 1 FUF 6 3
821 6/13/2002 1 6 1 FUF 2,9
810 6/3/2002 6 1 10 6 2,3
803 5/28/2002 1 1,10 6 3
802 5/23/2002 10 6 2,9
795 5/16/2002 6
781 5/1/2002 3,10 4 4 2,3
8 = Right Side Below Lower Flange
1 = Left Side Below Upper Bellow 9 = Left Side Above & Below Lower Bellow
2 = Right Side Below Upper Bellow 10 = Right Side Above & Below Lower Bellow
3 = Left Side Below Lower Bellow 11 = Left Side Above & Below Upper Bellow
4 = Right Side Below Lower Bellow 12 = Right Side Above & Below Upper Bellow
5 = Left Side Below Upper Flange 13 = Front View Above Upper Flange
6 = Right Side Below Upper Flange FUF = Front Upper Flange
7 = Left Side Below Lower Flange FLB = Front Lower Bellow
Figure 8. Upper assembly temperature tracking using location numbering system
From the numbering system, certain patterns have been noticed. Hot spots found on the lower and upper
bellow of the upper assembly would appear and disappear, due to the rotation of the upper assembly and
change in operating conditions. But those found on the upper flange remained constant and only increased in
size and temperature over time. For example, an upper assembly could have a temperature of 800°F on the
lower bellow one week and then be under 700°F the next week. However, if the upper flange had a
temperature of 800°F, it would either remain this hot for a few weeks, or the temperature would increase with
each scan. Eventually, the upper flange area would begin to glow. At this point, the upper assembly would be
removed from service as soon as possible.
The most common problem areas were above and below the two gimbal expansion joints and the upper
flange of the upper assembly connecting to the bustle pipe flange. The information collected and stored in the
spreadsheets helped Research and Development make changes to the design of the upper assembly.
InfraMation 2004 Proceedings                                                                            ITC 104 A 2004-07-27
DESIGN CHANGES
While changing an upper assembly as a result of temperatures exceeding 1100°F on the upper flange, it was